BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

THE MAINTENANCE METHODS AND
TECHNIQUES FOR MUSEUM

This dissertation is apart of the requirements in awarding
Bachelor in Building Surveying (Hons)

PREPARED BY SYED AHMAD IHSAN BIN SYED NAZRI
SESSION FINAL YEAR
(2003/2005)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment

Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Photos

List of Chart

List of Abbreviations

Abstract
11 Introduction
1.2 Research Issues
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Limitation and Scope of Study
15 Research Methodology
1.6 Chapter Organization
21 Introduction
2.2 Definitions of Research
2.2.1 Methods
2.2.2 Techniques
2.2.3 Maintenance
2.3 Historical Background
2.3.1 Museum Developmentin Overseas
2.3.2 Museum Development in Malaysia
2.4 Maintenance Management

2.4.1 Objective of Maintenance
2.4.2 Maintenance Programme

2.4.3 Types of Maintenance

Vi

viii

Xi

Xii

o o AN p

@

12
12
12
12
14
14
16
19
19
21
24



25

2.6

2.7

31
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

Environmental Impact

251 Climate

2.5.2 Humidity Characteristic
2.5.3 Temperature and Humidity
2.5.4 Lighting/Glare

Site Context

2.6.1 Location

2.6.2 Surrounding Neighbourhood
2.6.3 Traffic Circulation

Summary

Introduction

Research Strategies

3.2.1 Data Collection

3.2.2 Site Survey / Case Study

Data Collection

3.3.1 Data Collection Phases

3.3.2 Data Collection - Literature Review
3.3.3 Data Collection - Interview, Field Observation
Analysis Methodologies

3.4.1 Analysis Instrument

Reasearch Validity and Limitation

Summary

28
28
28
30
36

il
41
2
a4

46

48
49
50
50
51
51
51
52
53
53
58
59



4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

CASE STUDIES

Introduction

Case Study 1: The Perak State Museum

4.2.1 Background Information

4.2.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance
Department

4.2.3 Environmental Threats

4.2.4 Building Defects

4.2.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

Case Study 2: The National Museum

4.3.1 Background Information

4.3.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance
Department

4.3.3 Environmental Threats

4.3.4 Building Defects

4.3.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

Case Study 3: The Terengganu State Museum

4.4.1 Background Information

4.4.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance
Department

4.4.3 Environmental Threats

4.4.4 Building Defects

4.4.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

Case Study 4: The Suitan Alam Shah Museum

4.5.1 Background Information

4.5.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance
Department

4.5.3 Environmental Threats

4.5.4 Building Defects

4.5.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

60
61
61

69
71
72
72
75
75

87
88
89
89

92
92

102
103
104
105

107
107

111
112
113
114



ABSTRACT

The title of this research is maintenance methods and techniques for
museum. The topics is covered the maintenance of four case studies of
museum in Peninsular Malaysia. The important thing to maintain the building

because the value of the building and the value of the artifact.

The study conducted is to analyze the different maintenance was done to
different type of building that is traditional and modem building. The mainly
maintenance are followed by the usually defect occurred at the building.
Strategies are also suggested and schedule at the end of the overall
research as guide to the management maintenance staff to improve their

maintenance management at museum.

This is done by conducting an extension research to determine the different
maintenance and interview question at the maintenance staff. The research
findings will also include an analyze of problems occurred for maintain the

different type of building.



	THE MAINTENANCE METHODS AND TECHNIQUES FOR MUSEUM
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF CHARTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CAHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION TO DISSERTATION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Issues
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Limitation and Scope of Study
	1.5 Methodology
	1.6 Chapter Organization

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Research
	2.2.1 Methods
	2.2.2 Techniques
	2.2.3 Maintenance

	2.3 Historical Background
	2.3.1 Museum Development In Overseas
	2.3.2 Museum Development In Malaysia

	2.4 Maintenance Management
	2.4.1 Objective of Maintenance
	2.4.2 Maintenance Programme
	2.4.3 Types of maintenance

	2.5 Environmental Impact
	2.5.1 Climate
	2.5.2 Humidity Characteristic
	2.5.3 Temperature and Humidity
	2.5.4 Lighting / Glare

	2.6 Site Context
	2.6.1 Location
	2.6.2 Surrounding Neighbourhood
	2.6.2 Traffic Circulation

	2.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Strategies
	3.2.1 Data Collection
	3.2.2 Site Survey / Case Study

	3.3 Data Collection
	3.3.1 Data Collection Phases
	3.3.2 Data Collection - Literature Review
	3.3.3 Data Collection - Interview, Field Observation

	3.4 Analysis Methodologies
	3.4.1 Analysis Instruments

	3.5 Research Validity and Limitation
	3.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 CASE STUDIES
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Case Study 1 - The Perak State Museum
	4.2.1 Background Information
	4.2.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance Department
	4.2.3 Environmental Threats
	4.2.4 Building Defects
	4.2.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

	4.3 Case Study 2 - The National Museum
	4.3.1 Background Information
	4.3.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance Department
	4.3.3 Environmental threats
	4.3.4 Building Defects
	4.3.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

	4.4 Case Study 3 - The Terengganu State Museum
	4.4.1 Background Information
	4.4.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance Department
	4.4.3 Environmental threats
	4.4.4 Building Defects
	4.4.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

	4.5 Case Study 4 - The Sultan Alam Shah Museum
	4.5.1 Background Information
	4.5.2 Organizational Background of Maintenance Department
	4.5.3 Environmental threats
	4.5.4 Building Defects
	4.5.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques


	CHAPTER 5 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Comparative Analysis of Case Studies
	5.2.1 Background Information
	5.2.2 Analysis of Maintenance Management Organization
	5.2.3 Analysis of Environmental Threats
	5.2.4 Analysis of Building Defects
	5.2.5 Maintenance Methods and Techniques

	5.3 Analysis of Questionnaire
	5.3.1 Section A - Personal Information
	5.3.2 Section B - Execution of Maintenance Works
	5.3.3 Section C - Opinion and Recommendations

	5.4 Research Findings
	5.4.1 Maintenance Methods and Techniques
	5.4.2 Environmental Threats and Associated Defects

	5.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX

