BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT **FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING** UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

THE MAINTENANCE METHODS AND TECHNIQUES FOR MUSEUM

This dissertation is apart of the requirements in awarding Bachelor in Building Surveying (Hons)

:

PREPARED BY : SYED AHMAD IHSAN BIN SYED NAZRI

SESSION

FINAL YEAR

(2003/2005)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment	i
Table of Contents	ii
List of Tables	vi
List of Figures	vii
List of Photos	ix
List of Chart	х
List of Abbreviations	xi
Abstract	xii

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION TO DESSERTATION 1.1 Introduction 1 1.2 Research Issues 2 1.3 Research Objectives 4 1.4 Limitation and Scope of Study 5 1.5 Research Methodology 6 1.6 Chapter Organization 8

	PTER TWO: BUILDING MAINTENANCE	error in Branch in the		
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Definitions of Research	12		
	2.2.1 Methods	12		
	2.2.2 Techniques	12		
	2.2.3 Maintenance	12		
2.3 Historical Background		14		
	2.3.1 Museum Development in Overseas	14		
	2.3.2 Museum Development in Malaysia	16		
2.4	Maintenance Management	19		
	2.4.1 Objective of Maintenance	19		
	2.4.2 Maintenance Programme	21		
	2.4.3 Types of Maintenance	24		

2.5	Environmental Impact	28
	2.5.1 Climate	28
	2.5.2 Humidity Characteristic	28
	2.5.3 Temperature and Humidity	30
	2.5.4 Lighting/Glare	36
2.6	Site Context	41
	2.6.1 Location	41
	2.6.2 Surrounding Neighbourhood	41
	2.6.3 Traffic Circulation	44
2.7	Summary	46

CHA	PTER THREE: MUSEUM THEORETICAL STUDY	
3.1	Introduction	48
3.2	Research Strategies	49
	3.2.1 Data Collection	50
	3.2.2 Site Survey / Case Study	50
3.3	Data Collection	51
	3.3.1 Data Collection Phases	51
	3.3.2 Data Collection - Literature Review	51
	3.3.3 Data Collection - Interview, Field Observation	52
3.4	Analysis Methodologies	53
	3.4.1 Analysis Instrument	53
3.5	Reasearch Validity and Limitation	
3.6	Summary	

CHAPTER FOUR : CASE STUDIES

4.1	Introduction		60
4.2	Case Study 1: The Perak State Museum		61
	4.2.1 Background In	nformation	61
	4.2.2 Organizational	Background of Maintenance	
	Department		69
	4.2.3 Environmental	l Threats	71
	4.2.4 Building Defec	ets	72
	4.2.5 Maintenance N	Methods and Techniques	72
4.3	Case Study 2: The National Museum		75
	4.3.1 Background in	formation	75
	4.3.2 Organizational	Background of Maintenance	
	Department		87
	4.3.3 Environmental	l Threats	88
	4.3.4 Building Defec	ets	89
	4.3.5 Maintenance N	Methods and Techniques	89
4.4	Case Study 3: The Terengganu State Museum		92
	4.4.1 Background In	nformation	92
	4.4.2 Organizational	I Background of Maintenance	
	Department		102
	4.4.3 Environmental	Threats	103
	4.4.4 Building Defec	ets	104
	4.4.5 Maintenance N	Methods and Techniques	105
4.5	Case Study 4: The Sultan Alam Shah Museum		107
	4.5.1 Background In	nformation	107
	4.5.2 Organizational	I Background of Maintenance	
	Department		111
	4.5.3 Environmental	I Threats	112
	4.5.4 Building Defec	ets	113
	4.5.5 Maintenance M	Methods and Techniques	114

ABSTRACT

The title of this research is maintenance methods and techniques for museum. The topics is covered the maintenance of four case studies of museum in Peninsular Malaysia. The important thing to maintain the building because the value of the building and the value of the artifact.

The study conducted is to analyze the different maintenance was done to different type of building that is traditional and modem building. The mainly maintenance are followed by the usually defect occurred at the building. Strategies are also suggested and schedule at the end of the overall research as guide to the management maintenance staff to improve their maintenance management at museum.

This is done by conducting an extension research to determine the different maintenance and interview question at the maintenance staff. The research findings will also include an analyze of problems occurred for maintain the different type of building.